508308336 12/29/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8355529

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| THERMOSOURCE TOOLING AND MANUFACTURING LLC | 12/28/2023 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY | | |
|-------------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | ONE M&T PLAZA | | |
| Internal Address: | 3RD FLOOR | | |
| City: | BUFFALO | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | |
| Postal Code: | 14203 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D694617 |
| Patent Number: | D695109 |
| Patent Number: | D717161 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)988-2757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2159883303

Email: laura.mcneely@faegredrinker.com

ROBERT E. CANNUSCIO **Correspondent Name:** ONE LOGAN SQUARE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2000**

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6996

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 042858-593383 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ROBERT E. CANNUSCIO |
| SIGNATURE: | /Robert E. Cannuscio/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/29/2023 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=MTAmerCare - Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page1.tif source=MTAmerCare - Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page2.tif

source=MTAmerCare - Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page3.tif source=MTAmerCare - Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page4.tif source=MTAmerCare - Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page5.tif

UNITED STATES PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This UNITED STATES PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated

as of December 28, 2023 is made by Thermosource Tooling and Manufacturing LLC, a

California limited liability company (the "Grantor") in favor of Manufacturers and Traders

Trust Company, as administrative agent (together with its successors and assigns, in such

capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed that certain Additional Grantor Joinder, dated as of the

date hereof (the "Joinder"), pursuant to which it became a party to and grantor under that certain

U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or

otherwise modified from time to time, including without limitation by the Joinder, the "Security

Agreement"; capitalized definitional terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings

assigned thereto in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, those assigned in the Credit

Agreement referred to therein), by the Grantor and the other grantors from time to time party

thereto in favor of the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted and agreed to

grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in certain of its assets to secure certain

obligations owing to the Administrative Agent and certain other Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, this Agreement will be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark

Office to, among other things, indicate that Administrative Agent is collateral assignee with respect

to the Patents (as defined herein) listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the owner of certain patents and any divisions, reissues,

reexaminations, continuations (including but not limited to continuation-in-parts) and

improvements thereof, as well as any patent applications including without limitation, those

patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Patents"), as well

as all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents,

and all proceeds thereof; provided, however, that notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary,

in no event shall Patents include any Excluded Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Grantor hereby pledges and

grants to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and lien on its right, title, and interest in

and to the Patents.

This Agreement is made in furtherance, and subject to the terms and conditions, of the

Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if

fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the

terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall control.

This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the Grantor hereunder shall be construed

and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

4879-5856-3365

Executed as of the date first above written.

THERMOSOURCE TOOLING AND MANUFACTURING LLC

By:

Name: Brendon Biddle Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to United States Patent Security Agreement]

Acknowledged and Agreed to by:

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, in its capacity as Administrative Agent

Name: Charles Clark

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to United States Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

Patents

| Owner | Title | Country | Application No. Filing Date | Patent No. Issue Date |
|-----------------------|------------------|---------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Thermosource Tooling | PACKAGING DEVICE | US | 29/420,289 | D694,617 |
| and Manufacturing LLC | | | 05-07-2012 | 12-03-2013 |
| Thermosource Tooling | PACKAGING DEVICE | US | 29/431,700 | D695,109 |
| and Manufacturing LLC | | | 09-11-2012 | 12-10-2013 |
| Thermosource Tooling | PACKAGING DEVICE | US | 29/446,061 | D717,161 |
| and Manufacturing LLC | | | 02-20-2013 | 11-11-2014 |

RECORDED: 12/29/2023